

No. 06-484

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TELLABS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALFRED E. T. RUSCH \*  
Senior Counsel  
District of Columbia Securities Bureau  
REX A. STAPLES  
General Counsel  
STEPHEN W. HALL  
Deputy General Counsel  
JOSEPH V. BRADY  
Associate General Counsel  
LESLEY M. WALKER  
Associate Counsel  
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES  
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.  
750 First Street, N.E., Suite 1140  
Washington, D.C. 20002

\* Counsel of Record (202) 737-0900

March 9, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FORMULATED AND APPLIED THE PLEADING STANDARD FOR SCIENTER UNDER THE REFORM ACT.....	5
A. The Seventh Circuit Test Follows The Plain Language Of The Reform Act.....	5
B. The Seventh Circuit Test Comports With The Legislative History.....	7
C. The Seventh Circuit Test Advances The Goal Of Limiting Groundless Class Action Lawsuits, While Minimizing The Adverse Impact On Meritorious Claims By Injured Investors.....	8
II. THE TEST ADVANCED BY THE PETITIONERS FINDS NO SUPPORT IN THE REFORM ACT; IT CONFLICTS WITH RULE 12(b)(6) AS WELL AS THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT; AND IT AGGRAVATES RATHER THAN AMELIORATES THE ALREADY EXCESSIVE BURDENS FACING INJURED INVESTORS SEEKING REDRESS IN THE COURTS.....	13
A. The Language And The Legislative History Of The Reform Act Do Not Support The Petitioners’ Interpretation Of The Pleading Standard.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Pleading Standard Advanced By The Petitioners Conflicts With The Judicially Established Procedures For Applying Rule 12(b)(6).....	15
C. The Petitioners’ Insistence That Courts Balance Competing Inferences To Resolve A Motion To Dismiss Conflicts With The Seventh Amendment’s Right To Trial By Jury .....	16
D. If The Seventh Circuit’s Ruling Is Re- versed, An Increasing Number Of Inves- tors Will Suffer Irretrievable Losses At The Hands Of Those Committing Fraud .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	4
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	11
<i>City of Monroe Employees Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 423 (2005).....	18
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	15
<i>Ex Parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920) .....	16
<i>Group Life &amp; Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979) .....	5
<i>Helwig v. Vencor</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 536 U.S. 935 (2002).....	16
<i>Hunt v. Bradshaw</i> , 251 F.2d 103 (4th Cir. 1958) ..	16
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir.1999).....	5-6, 7
<i>In re Colonial Mortg. Bankers Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Kaufman v. i-Stat Corp.</i> , 754 A.2d 1188 (N.J. 2000).....	12
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	16
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S.Ct. 853 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> , 858 P.2d 568 (Cal. 1993) ..	12
<i>Ottman v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003).....	15, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	17
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	8
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> , 65 P. 3d 1255 (Cal. 2003).....	12-13
 CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....	16
Pub. L. No. 105-353, § 2(1), (2), 112 Stat. 3227...	11-12
15 U.S.C. § 77p(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	6
15 U.S.C. §§ 7201 – 7266 .....	9
15 U.S.C. §§ 7211-19 .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1348 .....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730.....	7, 8
H.R. REP. NO. 107-414 (2002), 2002 WL 661614 (Minority Views) .....	10
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679.....	4, 8
Brief of the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in Support of Respondents Broudo <i>et al.</i> , in <i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , Case No. 03-932 (U.S. Nov. 17, 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/BroudoBrief.pdf">http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/BroudoBrief.pdf</a> .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief of the North American Securities Administrators Association, Inc., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in Support of the People of the State of California, in <i>People v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , Case No. CO53407 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/ED_JONES_FINAL.pdf">http://www.nasaa.org/content/Files/ED_JONES_FINAL.pdf</a> .....	2
5B CHARLES ALLEN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1357 (3d ed. 2004).....	15
Joel Seligman, <i>Rethinking Private Securities Litigation</i> , 73 U. Cin. L. Rev. 95 (2004) .....	11
Kevin S. Schmelzer, <i>The Door Slammed Shut Needs to be Reopened: Examining the Pleading Requirements Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act</i> , 78 Temp. L. Rev. 405 (2005).....	11
Press Release, No. 2002-179, SEC, NY Attorney General, NASD, NASAA, NYSE and State Regulators Announce Historic Agreement to Reform Investment Practices (SEC, Dec. 20, 2002), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-179.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2002-179.htm</a> .....	9
Press Release, State Investigation Reveals Mutual Fund Fraud (Office of the New York Attorney General, Sept. 3, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/sep/sep03a_03.html">http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/sep/sep03a_03.html</a> .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ronald I. Miller, Todd Foster, and Elaine Buckberg, <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Beyond the Mega-Settlements, is Stabilization Ahead?</i> Apr. 2006, available at <a href="http://www.nera.com/image/BRO_RecentTrends2006_SEC979_PPB-FINAL.pdf">http://www.nera.com/image/BRO_RecentTrends2006_SEC979_PPB-FINAL.pdf</a> (National Economic Associates, Inc.).....	10
<i>Hearing on H.R. 5491, Before the House Committee on Financial Services, Subcommittee on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government Sponsored Enterprises</i> , 109th Cong. (2006) (Statement of James D. Cox), available at <a href="http://www.law.duke.edu/features/pdf/coxtestimony.pdf">www.law.duke.edu/features/pdf/coxtestimony.pdf</a> .....	10
